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Attention Provider Type 14 (Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment): 
Error Codes 5649, 5690 and 5691 Updated 
Effective November 18, 2024, claims submitted by provider type (PT) 14 (Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment) 
for the following procedure codes will deny with error code 5649 (1 unit allowed per day) if the service limitation 
of one unit per day is exceeded: 

• 90837 (Psychotherapy, 1 Hour) 

• 90845 (Psychoanalysis) 

• 90846 (Family Psychotherapy without Patient, 50 Minutes) 

• 90847 (Family Psychotherapy with Patient, 50 Minutes) 

• 90849 (Multiple-Family Group Psychotherapy) 

• 90853 (Group Psychotherapy) 

• 90875 (Psychophysiological Therapy, 30 Minutes) 

• 90876 (Psychophysiological Therapy, 45 Minutes) 

• 90833 (Psychotherapy with Evaluation and Management Visit, 30 Minutes) 

• 90836 (Psychotherapy with Evaluation and Management Visit, 45 Minutes) 

• 90838 (Psychotherapy with Evaluation and Management Visit, 1 Hour) 

Additionally, effective on claims with dates of service on or after November 18, 2024, the following error codes no 
longer apply to procedure code 90839 (Psychotherapy for Crisis, First Hour) for PT 14: 

• 5690 (26 sessions allowed per calendar year – PA override)  

• 5691 (18 sessions allowed per calendar year – PA override)  

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as these are go-forward changes. 

 


